
STATE OF NEVADA

BOARD OF ~ThffiRS FOR SOC~ WORKERS
4600 Kietzke Lane - C - 121

Reno, Nevada 89502

(775) 688-2555

July 17. 2003

Lome J. Malkiewich, Director
Legislative Counsel Bureau
401 South Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4747

Dear Mr. Malkiewich

Pursuant NRS 622.100, the Board of Examiners for Social Workers is submitting the
required quarterly disciplinary report for the period of April 1, 2003 through June 30,
2003. On April 1, 2003 the Board records reflect forty-six (46) active allegation files.
During the quarter the Board received an additional three (2) allegations, dismissed six
(6) allegations, and held hearings in four (4) complaints. On June 30,2003, thirty-eight
(38) allegation files remained open

Attached are copies of four (4) Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order that
reflect the actual disciplinary action taken for this quarter. Please feel free to call me if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

NE v AD9° ARD~ O F EXAMINERS

FORt$O AL W S

/'
/ ///

I ;;L,.~".c.-'!---~
Rosalind Tuana
Executive Director

Enclosures
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Sandra Watson, L.A.S.W.,
License No. 0O826-A
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MAY 2 3 20036
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13
The Board reviewed the ComplaintSandra Watson appeared in proper person14

previously filed in this matterIS
the testimony andand papers on file in this matter,Based upon the pleadings16

[7
Conclusions of Law, and Order asparties, the Board enters its Findings of Fact,18

follows19

FINDINGS OF FACT. .. - -~20

21 1

pertinent licensed as a social worker by the Board22

1223

24

3.25

26

assistance27

~8
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A
 as is set forth in the third cause of action

based upon

4. 3. social w
orker as is set forth in the first cause of action.

2 1. 12.

11.

10.

C
C

S
S

 case file, e.9

9. 8 em
ploym

ent.

7. not include any

6. 4. ($4,155.00).

record of C
lient A

 ever visiting the H
enderson O

ffice

case notes did not reflect the fifteen actual paym
ents of financial assistance

5. existence of a personal relationship

T
he B

oard finds W
atson 

guilty 
of neither 

preparing 
nor m

aintaining 
case file

T
he B

oard finds W
atson guilty of using her relationship with a client to further

T
he B

oard finds W
atson guilty of fraud or deception in rendering services as a

T
he B

oard finds that it has j

W
atson is -

W
atson provided C

C
S

S
 fi

C
lient C

 is C
lient A

's sister.

W
atson never requested the standard docum

entation w
hich is required for a

W
atson never 

created 
a case file for C

lient 
A

.

C
lient A

 
w

as 
em

ployed 
during 

the 
entire 

tim
e 

W
atson

for C
lient A

. 
N

o

~
.

-rr~

'-

ts for 
C

lient 
A

.

to C
lient C

's child

W
atson's case notes reflect financial assistance on nine occasions

C
O

N
C

LU
S

IO
N

S
 O

F
 LA

W

Jon

S
ign-in logs at the H

enderson 
C

C
S

S
 O

ffice (w
here W

atson w
orked)

.~
and

urisdict. on over the m
atter.

'al assistance to C
lient C

 from
 1991 to 1994

w
as m

ade in the case notes to reflect C
lient A

's

-2-

-\
of practice for social w

ork for C
lient

(15) separate 
checks for 

a total 
of four 

thousand 
one 

hundred 
and fifty-five 

dollars

W
atson 

w
as a friend 

of C
lient A

 and W
atson's 

case notes did not reflect the

her ow
n personal interests as is set forth in the second cause of action

W
atson's appointm

ent book does

'~
ed financial

W
atson's

reflect no
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90 days from
 the certification of this order

w
ork according to the standards of practice

her progress.

by a m
entor approved by B

oard

results of this evaluation 
m

ust be provided to the B
oard w

ithin three

financial benefits to clients

5,psychological evaluation to determ
ine if W

atson is fit to practice social w
ork

position that includes duties, obligations, or responsibilities in a ~

social w
ork.

spent 
on probation 

under this 
O

rder 
only 

during 
such 

tim
e 

as W
atson 

is practicing

the certification 
of this O

rder

cause appearing, IT
 IS

 H
E

R
E

B
Y

 O
R

D
E

R
E

D
 by the B

oard as follow
s:

. ~
Ition for a

W
atson is to pay the

D
uring 

the 
tim

e 
of 

probation,

A
s a further condition of probation, W

atson shall be trained in boundary issues

D
uring this 

tim
e 

of 
probation 

R
espondent 

S
andra 

W
atson's 

license 
num

ber

R
espondent 

S
andra 

W
atson's

thousand nine hundred ninety-five dollars ($2995.00)

j 
of one year.

T
his 

supervisor 
m

ust 
provide

R
espondent S

andra W
atson shall rece

D
E

C
IS

IO
N

 A
N

D
 O

R
D

E
R

~

T
he m

entor shall subm
it quarterly reports assessing

T
heW

atson 
m

ust 
be 

supervised 
by 

a 
clinician

license 
num

ber 
0O

826-A
 shal

-3-

by the B
oard in

C
osts have been determ

ined to be tw
o

C
lient A

's case file as is set forth in fourth cause of action

T
he B

oard finds W
atson guilty of not accurately recording and falsifying data in

during the tim
e of supervision about W

atson's com
petence 

and ability to practice social

~

A
s 

a 
condition 

of 
probation, 

W
atson 

m
ust undergo 

a forensic 
psychiatric 

or

0O
826-A

 is restricted such that W
atson m

ay not practice social w
ork in any social w

ork

B
ased upon the foregoing F

indings of F
act and C

onclusions of Law
 and good

w

ve credit for tim
e

be 
placed 

on

to the 
B

oard

that provides

-, from
 the

T
he
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and also reported in the next NASW newsletter.13

14

IS

16

17

State of Nevada
Board of Examiners for Social Workers

BY~-'-"" ,, ~ C
Dean Pierce, Ph. ., U W,
Presiding Officer

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA1

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SOCIAL WORKERS2
. * *3

In the Matter of4
Case No. GO1-06

I DIANNA SPEIGHT, LSW,
I License No. 01608-S

5

6
Respondent.

7

8

9
FINDINGS OF FACT. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

10
This matter was heard at the State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Social

Providing,Workers ("Board-) regular meeting on May 9, 2003, in Las Vegas, Nevada
12

Christine Guerci,counsel for the Board was Deputy Attorney General'legal
13

Prosecuting for the Board was Frederick R. Olmstead, Deputy Attorney General.
14

The Board reviewed the ComplaintI Dianna Speight did not appear at the hearing
15

Based upon the pleadings, and papers on file in thispreviously filed in this matter.
16

I matter, the testimony and evidence received at the hearing in this matter, the Board
.7

I enters its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order as follows

18
FINDINGS OF FACT

19
That Dianna Speight (hereinafter "Speight") was a duly licensed social1

20
I worker in the State of Nevada at all times relevant to this complaint.

21
That at all times relevant to this complaint, Speight was employed by2.

22
State of Nevada, Division of Child and Family Services (DCFS) as a social worker.

23
3 That on December 15, 2000, an officer from the Las Vegas Metropolitan

24
, Police Department notified Speight's employer that she has been arrested together with
I

25
a client M. T. for attempting to cash counterfeit American Express gift checks at the

26
Paris Hotel and Casino

27

28
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cause appearing, IT
 IS

 H
E

R
E

B
Y

 O
R

D
E

R
E

D
 by the B

oard as follow
s

w
hen it w

as foreseeable 
that that such a relationship 

w
ould harm

 or exploit the client

the first cause of action

second cause of action

3. her ow
n

2 6418.205 w
ere applicable to client M

.T
 as w

ell as to M
.T

.'s children

w
ere assigned to S

peight's foster care caseload

1 personal ties to the children

foster care as a "client."

S
pei1ht's foster care caseload.

counterfeit checks at the R
iviera C

asino

C
asino, another

H
orseshoe C

lub, another counterfeit A
m

erican E
xpress check at the T

exas H
otel and

'dT
he B

oard finds S
peight guilty of entering into a dual

T
he B

oard finds that it has jurisdiction over the m
atter.

T
he B

oard finds S
peight guilty of using her relationship 

w
ith a client to further

9 8, 7. 6. 5. 4.

S
pei"ht's

T
hat the children

T
hat 

D
C

F
S

 has 
a policy 

that defines 
the 

natural 
parent 

of children 
in

T
hat client M

. T
. w

as the

T
hat S

peight also told the arresting officer that she and client M
. T. had on

~

or 
about 

W
ednesday, 

D
ecem

ber

t.:~
t'"

C
O

N
C

LU
S

IO
N

S
 O

F
 LA

W

D
E

C
IS

IO
N

 A
N

D
 O

R
D

E
R

B
ased upon the foregoing F

indings of F
act and C

onclusions of Law
 and good

lities to client 
set forth 

in N
A

C
 6418.200 and N

A
G

:: clients and that M
. T

. w
as a

13. 2000,

.,"';'-

S
peight had 

a client 
re~

ationship 
w

ith 
M

. T
. as w

ell 
as M

. T
.'s 

children 
w

ho

m
other of children w

ho w
ere assigned to

w
ith clients, 

interns and persons w
ho are supervised by the licensee as is set forth in

j 
a 

counterfeit check at the

w
ithin 2 years after the term

ination of the professional relationship as is set forth in the

~

check at the S
tardust H

otel and C
asino and another three

,ip w
ith 

a client

w
ith significant

interests and of failing to set and m
aintain professional boundaries



1

2

notice by the Board.3

4

5

the General Fund and pay all costs related the investigation and prosecution of this
6

action. Costs have been determined to be $1431.007
Before Speight can apply to terminate the suspension she must appear before

8

I the Board to provide evidence satisfactory to the Board of fitness for duty and of
9

Upon approval by the Board to terminate the suspension and therehabilitation10
I completion of any conditions imposed as a result of her appearance, Speight may

11
I submit an application for restoration of her license. She must meet all the current

12'!~
.. ...

e :ON
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~ ~~

= OJ ~
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UN

~~

requirements for a new applicant including the examination.
13

This Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order shall be reported to DARS
14

15
I

and also reported in the next NASW newsletter.

I DATED this n!! day June, 2003.
16

17 State of Nevada
Board of Examiners for Social Workers

( c--18

(~19 By

20
.I --

Presiding Officer

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
..-,,-



BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA1 FOR .sC;;Ij.

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SOCIAL WORKERS2
., .,3

In the Matter of4
Case No. G99-11

5 I Peggy S. Glock. L.S. W
License No. 01255-S

)

j6
Respondent.

7

8

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER9

10
J

This matter was heard at the State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Social1

Providing legal12"(;0
.. "T
Gi""
= OJ~ -C-' _N

. ~~
-.Gi .0\
= >-~
.. ...~
~ ~'i
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Prosecuting forcounsel for the Board was Tina Leiss. Senior Deputy Attorney General13

Deputy Attorney General, and Peggy Glockthe Board was Frederick R. Olmstead14

The Board reviewed the Complaint previously filed in thisappeared in proper person15

Based upon the pleadingsBoard staff presented the testimony of witnessesmatter16

and papers on file in this matter. the testimony and evidence received at the hearing in17

18

Fact. Conclusions of Law. and Order as follows:19

20

FINDINGS OF FACT- -- -- -21

22

Glock ("Glock") was a duly licensed social worker in the State ofPeggy S23

Nevada at all times relevant to this complaint.24

Glock was employed as a licensed social worker at the Washoe County2.25

26

27

28
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24 19 18 4 3 29 8 7 6 5
that the 

child 
"possibly 

has broken 
arm

, 
appears 

poorly 
bonded 

to 
[m

other]".

4. year old children.

D
epartm

ent's office in Incline V
illage, N

evada w
here G

lock w
as responsible for 0 to 6

3.6. and incapable of acting in his ow
n best interests

of the assignm
ent of the case to G

lock, client child A
 w

as approxim
ately 2 years old

5 report involved and becam
e G

lock's client child A
.

abuse from
 the W

ashoe 
C

ounty S
heriff's 

office

w
ith 

O
regon 

C
hild 

P
rotective 

S
ervices; 

(2) C
lient A

's father 
had prior D

U
I's; and (3)

7. abuse

G
lock m

et w
ith both parents. A

. and A
's infant sister.

A
ssessm

ent and P
lan" that indicated client A

 w
as "safe" m

eaning "there are no children
9 interventions for client child A

.

should have taken som
e "controlling safety interventions.

8. C
lient A

 had been rem
oved from

 their hom
e w

hen he w
as ten days old.

accidental and that the bonding betw
een the chil

concerning 
client 

A
.

P
rotective S

ervices history.

hom
e 

visit 
because 

G
lock 

did 
not 

have 
the 

m
edical 

records 
or 

the 
O

regon 
C

hild

in im
m

ediate danger of serious harm
." T

his assessm
ent w

as unsubstantiated after the

10.

A
t the tim

e 
of the 

events 
m

aterial 
to this 

C
om

plaint. 
G

lock 
w

as 
assigned 

to

O
n D

ecem
ber 23.

O
n D

ecem
ber 24, 1998, G

lock w
ent to client child A

's hom
e at Incline V

illage,

T
he case w

as given a 24 hour response tim
e and assigned to G

lock. 
A

t the tim
e

W
hen 

G
lock 

learned 
of 

the 
above-stated 

facts 
during 

the 
hom

e 
visit, 

G
lock

H
ow

ever, during the hom
e visit, G

lock learned: (1) T
he parents had a history

O
n 

January 8.

n 
spite 

of 
the 

facts 
learned 

at 
the 

hom
e 

visit, 
G

lock 
com

pleted 
a 

"S
afety

G
lock 

told 
her 

supervisor 
that 

she 
felt 

client 
A

's 
injury 

w
as

1999. 
G

lock 
had 

a 
case 

conference 
w

ith 
her 

supervisor

1998. the D
epartm

ent received a report of possible child

d and m
other w

as appropriate

T
he "Intake R

eferral R
eport" show

s

G
lock found no physical signs of

" 
G

lock took no such safety

G
lock's

T
his
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17 16 15 14

13 12

11 10 9 7 6 5 4 3 28 1

III "unable to obtain r

com
puter

an unsubstantiated 
child abuse case in w

hich the risk level w
as low

 and to com
plete a

the D
epartm

ent's com
puterized 

file keeping system
 indicating client child A

's case w
as

doctor, and O
regon C

hild P
rotective S

ervices history w
ould be critical to a social w

orker

C
hild P

rotective S
ervices history.

supervisor told her to obtain the m
edical records, talk to the doctor, and get the O

regon

/1/

III had been in prison for beating a m
an to death w

ith a baseball bat.

dealing w
ith A

's m
other shaking him

 after he w
as returned to the hom

e; (3) A
's father

he had been

that: (1) there w
as a founded abuse

took less than an hour to get the records.

records as

G
lock recounted the events and inform

ed her supervisor that she had not gotten the
15

14.

hospital w
ith a broken leg.

13.

12.

11.

16.

pleting a .S
afety A

ssessm
ent and P

lan" and to protect the client child A

)ver. at the tim
e G

lock m
ade the statem

ent, G
lock had not attem

pted to get any of

O
nce G

lock decided to obtain the O
regon C

hild P
rotective S

ervices records, it

O
n F

ebruary 8, 1999, w
hen G

lock cam
e into w

ork she contacted her supervisor.

A
ccording to the police report, G

LO
C

K
 told D

eputy M
atthew

s that she had been

G
lock's receipt and consideration of the m

edical records. im
pressions of the

d of fam
ily stress indicating "parents can't cope."

as possible

ved from
 the

O
regon C

hild P
rotective S

ervices records. 
T

he supervisor told G
lock to get the O

regon

js 
from

 
O

regon 
about 

the 
child's 

rem
oval 

from
 

the 
hom

e

O
n F

ebruary 6, 1999, G
lock w

as inform
ed that client child A

 w
as taken to the

e; w
hen client child A

 w
as ten days old and that

-:'t-

the O
regon C

hild P
rotective S

ervice records

U
pon receipt of the records. G

lock learned

client child A
 w

as to m
ake an entry in
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28 27 26 2S 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 IS 12 IIl4 3 ,0 9 8 7 6 45 3 2 1

of the supervision. G
lock shall pay all costs ar

to the B
oard. T

he supervisor m
ust provide quarterly reports to the B

oard during the tim
e

the practice of social w
ork w

ith adults betw
een the ages of 19 and 59 and she m

ay not

practice social w
ork in any position that m

ay involve children or elderly

this 
O

rder 
only 

during 
such tim

e 
as 

G
lock 

is em
ployed 

and 
practicing 

as a social

of this O
rder. R

espondent G
lock shall receive credit for tim

e spent on probation under

for a period of one year. T
he probationary period shall begin at the date of certification

cause appearing, IT
 IS

 H
E

R
E

B
Y

 O
R

D
E

R
E

D
 by the B

oard as follow
s

and com
petence as is set forth in the third cause of action

45 set forth in the

3 first cause of action

2. 1

!edge relevant to social w
ork as is set forth in the fourth cause of action

D
uring the tim

e of probation, G

D
uring the period of this probation, 

R
espondent 

G
lock's license is restricted to

R
espondent P

eggy G
lick's license num

ber 01255-5 
shall be placed on probation

T
he 

B
oard finds G

lock guilty of 
not 

basing her practice upon recognized

T
he B

oard finds G
lock guilty of not practicing 

social w
ork w

ith professional skil

T
he B

oard finds G
lock guilty of not acting in the best interests of C

lient A
 as is

T
he B

oard finds G
lock guilty of professional incom

petence as is set forth in the

T
he B

oard finds that it has jurisdiction over the m
atter.

oj cause of action,

~
C

IS
lQ

N
 

P
.t

C
O

N
C

LU
S

IO
t IS

 O
F

m
ust 

be supervised 
by a clinician 

acceptable

,..- Q
B

Q
~

ated w
ith this su

A
,W

B
ased upon the foregoing F

indings of F
act and C

onclusions of Law
 and good
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27 26 2S 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 16 15 14 13 12 1017 11 9 48 ? 6 5 3 2

A
ssociation of S

ocial W
ork B

oard D
isciplinary A

ction R
eporting S

ystem
 (A

S
W

B
 O

A
R

S
)

the m
atter w

ithin 90 days from
 the date of the order. C

osts have been determ
ined to be

$5,051.00.

probation and m
eet w

ith the P
resident or his designee, the E

xecutive D
irector, and

T
his F

indings of F
act, C

onclusions of Law
, and O
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BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR SOCIAL WORKERS2

* *3

IN THE MATTER OF4
Case No. GO2-23

I
)

5 NANCY HUNTER, L.A.S.W.,
I LICENSE NO. 0O915-A

6
Respondent

7

8

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER9

This matter was heard at the State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Social10

Providing legalI Workers {"Board-} regular meeting on April 18, 2003, in Reno, Nevada11

counsel for the Board was Tina Leiss. Senior Deputy Attorney General. Prosecuting for12

I the Board was Frederick R. Olmstead, Deputy Attorney General Nancy Hunter did not13

The Board reviewed the Complaint previously filed in thisappear at the hearing14

matter Based upon the pleadings, papers on file in this matter, and the evidence15

received at the hearing in this matter, the Board enters its Findings of Fact, Conclusions16

,7 J of Law, and Order as follows

FINDINGS OF FACT18

Nancy Hunter ("Hunter") was a duly licensed social worker in the State of19 1.

20 Nevada at all times relevant to this complaint.

On or about June 24, 2002, Hunter sent tha office of the Board of2.21

Examiners for Social Workers a check for her license fees for the year 2001 through22

2002. Hunter sent the check to the office of the Board of Examiners for Social Workers23

to comply with NRS 6418.30024

On July 5, 2002, the check written by Hunter and submitted to the Board325

, of Examiners for Social Workers was returned for lack of funds26

The Board of Examiners for Social Workers' staff attempted to contact4.27

Hunter refused to repay the Board ofHunter regarding Hunter's returned check,28



returned check.2

5.3

pursuant to NRS 6418.3004

~ONCLUSIONS OF LAW
5

The Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the matter.1.6

12.7

set forth in the Complaint and Notice of Hearing.8

3.Q

Complaint and Notice of Hearing,10
DECISION AND ORDER

1
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13

14
further notice by the Board.15

16

investigation and prosecution of this action
17

After Hunter's license is restored, she must appear before the Board to receive a
18

Public Reprimand19

20

21

22

23 and also reported to her current employer.

DATED this f:I- day May, 2003.
24

25 State of Nevada
Board of Examiners for Social Workers

26

27 By: ~ "'-7 ~{.',r
f5ea~' ~i~;c1 Ph:D~ 05W---
Presiding Officer28
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